

No. A130030 & A129306
Consolidated

**In the Court of Appeal
Of the State of California
First Appellate District
Division 3**

KHEVEN LAGRONE

Petitioner, Respondent and Cross-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND, et al.,

Respondents, Appellants and Cross-Respondents.

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF and
CROSS-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

Appeal from
Alameda County Superior Court Case No. RG09477713
The Honorable Frank Roesch

PAUL KLEVEN (SB# 95338)
LAW OFFICE OF PAUL KLEVEN
1604 Solano Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94707
Telephone: (510) 528-7347
Facsimile: (510) 526-3672
Pkleven@KlevenLaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner, Respondent
& Cross-Appellant Kheven LaGrone

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION. 1

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF. 2

 STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

 STATEMENT OF FACTS. 4

 A. LaGRONE'S QUARTER CENTURY OF CIVIL
 SERVICE. 4

 B. DURING AUGUST 2008 LAYOFFS, THE CITY AND
 THE PORT BOTH NOTIFIED LaGRONE THAT HE
 WOULD BUMP INTO CITY POSITION IN THE
 CIVIL ENGINEER CLASSIFICATION. 7

 C. NEW ACTING CITY ADMINISTRATOR SEARCHED
 FOR BASIS TO PREVENT PORT ENGINEERS FROM
 BUMPING INTO CITY POSITIONS. 8

 D. LaGRONE PURSUED ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES
 FOLLOWING HIS TERMINATION. 11

 E. THE BOARD DENIED LaGRONE'S APPEAL AND
 ISSUED FINDINGS. 17

 F. AFTER INDEPENDENTLY REVIEWING THE RECORD,
 THE TRIAL COURT FOUND THAT LaGRONE WAS IN
 A COMMON CLASSIFICATION. 20

ARGUMENT. 22

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW. 22

 II. THE CITY HAS WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO
 CHALLENGE THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER ON
 APPEAL. 28

 A. The City Misconstrues the Actual
 Holding In the Court's Order, Fails
 to Address The Order On The Merits,
 and Fails to Address the Evidence
 Supporting That Order under the
 Applicable Standard of Review. 28

 B. The City Has Further Waived Its Right
 To Appeal By Taking Completely
 Inconsistent Positions In Prior and
 Subsequent Proceedings Before the
 Board. 33

III.	THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT LaGRONE WAS ENTITLED TO BUMP INTO A CITY POSITION UNDER THE APPLICABLE RULES, AS THE CITY AND THE PORT HAD AGREED.. . . .	39
A.	The City Has Presented No Legal Challenge To The Correctness Of The Trial Court's Order.	39
B.	The Administrative Record Provided Compelling, Substantive Evidence to Support The Court's Order. . . .	42
C.	Evidence Relied On By City Was Not Substantial.	46
IV.	TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY BASING DECISION ON CITY CHARTER.	47
	CONCLUSION.. . . .	50
	CROSS-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.. . . .	51
	STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY ON CROSS-APPEAL.. . .	51
	STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.	51
	ARGUMENT.. . . .	53
I.	LaGRONE IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY FEES AS A PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENERAL UNDER SECTION 1021.5.	53
A.	LaGrone's Action Resulted In the Enforcement Of An Important Right Affecting The Public Interest, And Conferred A Significant Benefit On The General Public Or A Large Class of Persons.. . . .	56
B.	An Award of Fees Is Justified Because The Financial Burden On LaGrone Is Out of Proportion to His Individual Stake.	59
	CONCLUSION.. . . .	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL.	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Benach v. County of Los Angeles
(2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 836... 33

Bonnell v. Medical Board of California
(2003) 31 Cal.4th 1255... 26, 27

City of Sacramento v. Drew
(1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1287... 54

Connerly v. State Personnel Board
(2006) 37 Cal.4th 1169... 55

Conservatorship of Whitley v. Maldonado
(2010) 50 Cal.4th 1206... 54, 60, 61

DiMartino v. City of Orinda
(2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 329. 46

Doe v. Roman Catholic Archbishop
(2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 209... 31

Farahani v. San Diego Community College District
(2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1486. 56

Fukuda v. City of Angels
(1999) 20 Cal.4th 805. 20, 23, 24

Gombiner v. Swarz
(2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1365. 30

Hanley v. Murphy
(1953) 40 Cal.2d 572... 42, 56

IRMO Edward and Murray
(2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 581... 35, 37

IRMO Gong and Kwong
(2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 410... 30

<i>IRMO Mix</i>		
(1975) 14 Cal.3d 604..		43
<i>Jackson v. City of Los Angeles</i>		
(2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 899.. . . .	24, 25, 38, 46	
<i>Koo v. Rubio's Restaurants, Inc.</i>		
(2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 719..		38
<i>Lake v. Reed</i>		
(1997) 16 Cal.4th 448.	24, 46	
<i>Los Angeles Police Protective League v. City of Los Angeles</i>		
(1986) 188 Cal.App.3d 1.		60
<i>MHC Operating Limited Partnership v. City of San Jose</i>		
(2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 204..		37
<i>Runyan v. Ellis</i>		
(1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 961.		25
<i>Serrano v. Unruh</i>		
(1982) 32 Cal.3d 621..		54
<i>State Personnel Board v. Department of Personnel Administration</i>		
(2005) 37 Cal.4th 512.		58
<i>Woodland Hills Residents Association, Inc. v. City Council of Los Angeles</i>		
(1979) 23 Cal.3d 917..	54, 59	

STATUTES :

California Rules of Court, rule 8.204(a)(1)(B) . . .	32
California Rules of Court, rule 8.216(b)	2
Charter of the City of Oakland, Article VII, § 700. . .	4, 35
Charter of the City of Oakland, Article VII, § 706. . .	4, 35
Charter of the City of Oakland, Article VII, § 714. . .	5
Charter of the City of Oakland, Article IX, § 900(a)	5
Charter of the City of Oakland, Article IX, § 901.. . .	5
Charter of the City of Oakland, Article IX, § 902.. . .	5, 11, 20, 28, 39, 40, 47-49
Code of Civil Procedure § 904.1(a)(2)..	51
Code of Civil Procedure § 909..	33, 57
Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5.	3, 51, 53, 55, 61, 62
Code of Civil Procedure § 1094.5.	22
Evidence Code § 411..	43
Evidence Code § 1200.	36
Labor Code § 218.5.	3, 51
